b0344304
Rectangle
PPS 19.01
Issue 22
Page 2 of 28
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Issue 22 - Summary of Changes  (over the previous issue)

4.1.5 Turnbuckle locking clips to MS21256, as specified in section 5.2.
4.1.6 Cotter pin (split) to MS24665.
Figure 1 - Lock Wire Part Number Breakdown
MS20995C32
Basic Part Number
MS20995 = lock wire
Material Code
AB = Aluminum alloy wire F = carbon steel wire, zinc coated
C = CRES wire N = nickel alloy wire
CY = copper wire NC = nickel-copper wire
Wire Diameter
15 = 0.015" 20 = 0.020" 31 = 0.031"
32 = 0.032" 40 = 0.040" 41 = 0.041"
47 = 0.047" 51 = 0.051" 91 = 0.091"
PPS 19.01
Issue 22
Page 6 of 28
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 2 - Safety Cable Part Number Breakdown
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Wire twister pliers (e.g., Glenair Ltd. M-84 or Snap-On Tools WT11 (8 1/2") or GAC311
(10 1/2")).
4.2.2 Safety cable ferrule crimping tools (e.g., Daniels SCTR 207, SCTR 323, SCTR 327,
etc.).  Except as noted below, tools must be qualified every month.  Qualify tools by
preparation and tensile testing of a test sample for each tool to ensure the minimum
safety cable crimp requirements as specified in Table 1 are met.  Maintain a record of
test results for each tool. Crimping tools which have successfully passed 12 consecutive
tests may be qualified every 3 months; however, if a tool fails, resume monthly
qualification testing.
Table 1 - Tensile Testing of Safety Cable Crimp Tool Qualification Samples
Safety Cable Nominal Diameter Minimum Pull-Off Load
0.020" 30 lbs
0.032" 70 lbs
AS3510-0218K
Safety Cable Basic Part Number
AS3509 - nickel alloy safety cable
AS3510 - CRES safety cable
AS3655 - nickel alloy, corrosion resistant, safety cable
Safety Cable Diameter
01 = 0.022" - 0.026" (
02 = 0.032" - 0.038"
03 = 0.040" - 0.046"
04 = 0.062" - 0.072"
Cable Length (± 0.50") - not included in ferriule only part number
06 = 6" 09 = 9" 12 = 12" 15 = 15"
18 = 18" 21 = 21" 24 = 24"
Item Identifier
K = kit (safety cable and ferrule)
C = cable only (no ferrule)
F = ferrule only (no safety cable)
PPS 19.01
Issue 22
Page 7 of 28
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Except as noted in para. 5.1.2.1, use the safetying method specified by the engineering
drawing.